
 

 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Integration Joint Board 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 23 August 2022 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 The Members of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD are requested to meet in 
Virtual - Remote Meeting on TUESDAY, 30 AUGUST 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 

  

 
VIKKI CUTHBERT 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 1.1 Welcome from the Chair   

 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 2.1 Declarations of Interest and Transparency Statements   

  Members are requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 

Transparency Statements 
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 3.1 Exempt Business   

  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded 
 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

 4.1 Video Presentation: FRESH Community Wellness   
 

 4.2 Minute of Board Meeting of 7 June 2022  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 4.3 Minute of Risk, Audit and Performance Committee of 23 June 2022  
(Pages 15 - 22) 

 

 4.4 Draft Minute of Clinical and Care Governance Committee of 10 August 
2022  (Pages 23 - 30) 

 

 4.5 Business Planner  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

 4.6 Seminar and Workshops Planner  (Pages 35 - 36) 

 

 4.7 Chief Officer's Report - late paper to be issued 25 August 2022   
 

 4.8 Equalities and Equalities Outcomes - HSCP.22.067  (Pages 37 - 54) 
 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

 5.1 Appointment of Chairs - Risk, Audit and Performance Committee (RAPC) 
and Clinical Care Governance (CCG) - HSCP.22.076  (Pages 55 - 60) 

 

 PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

 

 6.1 Revised Strategic Risk Register and revised Risk Appetite Statement - 

HSCP.22.075  (Pages 61 - 96) 
 

 6.2 ACHSCP Annual Report - HSCP.22.070  (Pages 97 - 146) 

 

 6.3 Supplementary Report on Social Care - HSCP.22.066  (Pages 147 - 154) 
 

Please note there are exempt appendices contained within the Private 
Section of this agenda below. 
 

 STRATEGY 

 

 6.4 Locality Plans - HSCP.22.071  (Pages 155 - 194) 
 

 6.5 Workforce Plan - HSCP.22.073  (Pages 195 - 220) 

 

 6.6 Fast Track Cities - HSCP.22.078  (Pages 221 - 228) 
 

 TRANSFORMATION 

 

 7.1 Link Practitioner Service Contract- HSCP.22.062  (Pages 229 - 282) 
 



 

 
 
 

 7.2 Rosewell House - IJB/BAC Joint Evaluation - HSCP.22.074  (Pages 283 - 
326) 

 

 ITEMS THE BOARD MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE 

 

 8.1 Supplementary Report on Social Care - HSCP.22.066 - Exempt 

Appendices  (Pages 327 - 354) 
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

 9.1 11 October 2022, at 10am   
 

 BREAK 

 

 WORKSHOP SESSION 

 

 10.1 Call for Views - National Care Service - draft response - to follow   

 
 
 

Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/  
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 
Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 7 June 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 

BOARD. 
 
Present:- Luan Grugeon, Chair; Councillor Cooke, Vice Chair; and 

Councillor Christian Allard, Kim Cruttenden, Councillor Martin 
Greig, Councillor Deena Tissera, John Tomlinson, Mike 

Adams, Jim Currie, Jenny Gibb, Maggie Hepburn (from Item 
4.1), Dr Caroline Howarth, Phil Mackie, Sandra MacLeod, 
Shona McFarlane, Alison Murray and Graeme Simpson. 

 
Also in attendance:- Martin Allan, Jess Anderson, Gale Beattie, Freda Burnett, 

Susie Downie, Stella Evans, Councillor Lee Fairfull,  Jane 
Fletcher,  John Forsyth,  Debbie Grant, Catherine King (from 
Item 5.2), Emma King, Stuart Lamberton, Graham Lawther, 

Alison Macleod, James Maitland, Grace Milne, Fiona 
Mitchelhill, Lynn Morrison, Jason Nicoll, Ally Palin, Jenny 

Rae, Simon Rayner, Sandy Reid, Amy Richert, Angela Scott, 
Neil Stephenson, Councillor Kairin van Sweeden (from Item 
6.3) and Claire Wilson. 

 
Apologies:- 

 
June Brown, Alan Chalmers, Dr Malcolm Metcalfe and Alex 

Stephen. 
 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR 
 
1.  The Chair extended a warm welcome to everyone and in particular the new 

members who were joining for the first time.  She explained that the IJB was focussed 
on taking decisions to create a more sustainable system to achieve the best outcomes 

for the people of Aberdeen. 
 
The Chair noted that it was a complex agenda and strove for everyone to feel 

supported in their positions on the IJB.  She advised that the Chair, Vice Chair and 
Leadership Team had an open-door policy, encouraging members to get in touch 

regarding any issues regarding IJB Business. 
 
The Chair went on to explain that there was a programme of informal seminars 

arranged where there would be open space time built in to enable opportuni ties to raise 
questions.  She further noted the introduction of a new IJB Buddy System and 

encouraged Members to take up the offer as an important way to build relationships.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.2

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=8174&Ver=4


2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

7 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Members were advised to contact the Clerk in order to register their interest in this 
regard. 
 

Members noted that the Strategic Plan was on the agenda for approval after a year of 
consultation.  The Chair commended the team on the extensive consultation process, 

expressing particularly contentment that the locality empowerment groups had been 
closely involved throughout the process. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note the Chair’s remarks; 

(ii) to note its thanks to Alex Stephen in his role as CFO/Depute CO and 
congratulate him on his appointment as Director of Finance at NHS Grampian; 

(iii) to record its appreciation o
[...]
on, the draft minute of the Clinical and Care 

Governance Committee of 19 April 2022. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 

 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
9.  The Board had before it the Business Planner which was presented by the 

Business Manager who advised Members of the updates to reporting intentions and 
that further items would be added to future reporting cycles. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Audited Accounts would be ready at the end of September 2022; 

(ii) to note that the Carers’ Implementation Group had agreed that the Carers’ 
Strategy would be published in October 2022; 

(iii) to note that the Strategic Risk Register would be presented to the IJB in August 

following the Risk Workshop that was planned for 15 August 2022; and 
(iv) to otherwise agree the planner. 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 8



5 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

7 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.22.036 
 
10.  The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP, which 

presented an update on highlighted topics. The Chief Finance Officer spoke in 
furtherance of the report. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board note the detail contained in the report. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the report. 
 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN 2022-2025 - HSCP.22.013 
 

11.  The Board had before it a report seeking approval of the three versions of the 

Strategic Plan 2022-2025. 
 

The Strategy and Transformation Lead introduced the report and responded to 
questions from Members. 
 

The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 

(a) approve the three versions of the Strategic Plan 2022-2025 – the  
summary version, the full version including Delivery Plan and the Easy  
Read version; 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer to publish the three versions of the Strategic Plan 2022-
2025; 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer to report progress on the Strategic Plan 2022-2025 
quarterly to the Risk Audit and Performance Committee and  
Clinical and Care
[...]
eting dates 
- JOHN TOMLINSON, Chair 

 

Page 22



 
 
 

CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 10 August 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the CLINICAL AND CARE 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Christian Allard Chairperson; 
and Kim Cruttenden, Councillor Deena Tissera and John Tomlinson (as substitute 
for Luan Grugeon. 

 
In attendance: Caroline Howarth, Lynn Morrison, Fraser Bell, Fiona Mitchelhi ll, 

Laura McDonald, Barbara Dunbar, Val Vertigans, Kevin Dawson, Stella Evans, 
Shona Omand-Smith, Stuart Lamberton and Mark Masson (Clerk) . 

 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

 
1. The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Luan Grugeon and Claire Wilson. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note John Tomlinson was substituting for Luan Grugeon. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency 

statements in respect of the items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following was 

intimated:- 
 
Caroline Howarth advised that she had a connection in relation to item 4.6 (Sustainabili ty 

of General Practices Interim Update), by virtue of her being an independent GP, however 
having applied the objective test, she did not consider that she had an interest and would 

not be withdrawing from the meeting. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 19 APRIL 2022, FOR APPROVAL 
 

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 19 April 2022, 

for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4.4



2 
 

 
CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

10 August 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
4. The Committee had before it their Business Planner f
[...]
Mental Health 20-Sep-22 Jane Fletcher/Kevin Dawson Workshop set for 20 September 2022, invites sent.

ADP 20-Sep-22 Simon Rayner Workshop set for 20 September 2022, invites sent.

Culture 20-Sep-22 Jason Nicol Workshop set for 20 September 2022, invites sent.

Procurement (Fair and Transparent) ] Neil Stephenson/Shona Omand-Smith To be taken with Ethical Commissioning

Ethical Approach to Commissioning ] Shona Omand-Smith/Neil Stephenson To be taken with Procurement

Delivery Plan (including Strategic Objectives) Alison Macleod

Strategic Intent Sandra Macleod

Sport Aberdeen - how to help further the health and wellbeing agenda through sport and activity Alison MacLeod Suggested following meeting with Community Planning

Primary Care – lessons learned/benefits of 2 C Redesign 13-Jul-22 Susie Downie Completed; virtual workshop 13 July 2022.

Risk 15-Aug-22 Martin Allan Completed; workshop at Beach Ballroom 15 August 2022.

Seminars/Workshops

Dates to be Identified

Planned Sessions

Previous Sessions

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 4.6



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 36



 

1 
 

INTEGATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. To provide the Integration Joint Board (IJB) with an update on progress 
towards evidencing compliance with the Human Rights Act 1998, the Equality 
Act 2010, the Scottish Specific Duties contained within the Equality Act 2010 

(Specific Duties) (Scotland) Regulations 2012, and the Fairer Scotland Duty 
2018, outlining how person-centred equality and human rights culture is 

being delivered across all services. 
 

2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

 
a) Notes the progress made to date and the future plans in relation to 

continued assurance of compliance with our legislative duties in relation 

to Equality, Human Rights and Fairer Scotland duties. 
b) Instructs the Chief Officer to submit an annual report on the progress 

made to make the equality duty inte
[...]
ccess to Information) Act 1985.   This is 

applied in this case because, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or in the nature of the 

proceedings, if members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 

as defined in the Schedule. 

Not exempt: Covering report, Appendix A1 

Exempt: Appendix A, Appendix B, & Appendices C, D, E, F, & G  

Page 147

Agenda Item 6.3

mailto:NeStephenson@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

2 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Integrated Joint Board with 

information about the work done to develop social care services for the 

community, and to seek approval to carry-out the commissioning and 

procurement work involved. 

 

2. Recommendations  

 

It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board (IJB): 

 

a) Approves the extension for one year, of two contracts for drug and alcohol 

services, and approves the opportunity to advertise to the market a five-year 

contract for drug and alcohol services, as is detailed in Appendices A1 and C  

b) Approves the direct award of a contract for an outreach support service for 

three years, as is detailed in Appendices A1 and D 

c) Approves the extension for one year, of a contract for mental health services 

as is detailed in Appendices A1 and E, 

d) Approves the extension for one year, of a contract for suicide prevention 

services as is detailed in Appendices A1 and F,   

e) Approves the direct award of a contract for Intensive Housing Support Services 

for five years, as is detailed in Appendices A1 and G 

f) Makes the Direction, as attached at Appendix B and instructs the Chief Officer 

to issue the Direction to Aberdeen City Council (ACC) 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. The IJB directs ACC to purchase and enter into contracts with suppliers for 

the provision of services in relation to functions for which it has responsibility. 

Pag
[...]
undertake collaborative 

commissioning to procure a provider to deliver the new Link Practitioner 

Service contract on behalf of Aberdeen City Health and Social Care 

Partnership. 

 

2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

 

a) Approve the Business Case, attached at Appendix A, and the 

recommended option to issue a tender for a provider to deliver the Link 

Practitioner Service for four years from 1 April 2023, with an option to 

extend the contract for an additional three years; 

 

Date of Meeting 
30 August 2022 

 
Report Title 

Link Practitioner Service 

 

Report Number  
HSCP22.062 

 
Lead Officer  

Alison Macleod, Strategy and 
Transformation Lead 

Report Author Details  

Iain Robertson 

Senior Project Manager 
iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
01224 522869 

 
Consultation Checklist Completed 

Yes 

 
Directions Required 

Yes 

Appendices  

a. Link Practitioner Service Business 
Case 

b. Directions to NHS Grampian  
 

Page 229

Agenda Item 7.1

mailto:iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

2 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

b) Delegate authority to the Chief Officer to extend the Link Practitioners 

contract to the contract holder in the event of a satisfactory Year 3 

contract review for a further three years up to 31 March 2030; 

c) Request an update within the Chief Officer’s Report on the outcome of 

the tender process at the IJB’s meeting on 29 November 2022;  

d) Makes the Direction attached at Appendix B, and instructs the Chief 

Officer to issue the Direction to NHS Grampian. 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

Background of Aberdeen Link Practitioner Service 

 

3.1. The Aberdeen Link Practitioner Service was established in 2018 and was 

one of the first Link Practitioner services in Scotland. Following a 

procurement exercise in 2017, SAMH (Scottish Association Mental Health) 

were awarded the contract and will continue to deliver the service until the 

contract expire

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 30 August 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 

BOARD. 
 
Present:- Luan Grugeon, Chair; Councillor John Cooke, Vice Chair; and 

Councillor Christian Allard, Steven Close, Kim Cruttenden, 
Councillor Martin Greig, Councillor Deena Tissera, John 

Tomlinson, Mike Adams, Alan Chalmers, Jim Currie, Maggie 
Hepburn, Dr Caroline Howarth, Phil Mackie, Sandra 
MacLeod, Alison Murray and Graeme Simpson. 

 
Also in attendance:- Martin Allan, Lisa Allerton, Daniela Brawley, Councillor Lee 

Fairfull, John Forsyth, Sarah Gibbon, Andrea Gilmartin, 
Michelle Grant, Vicki Johnstone, Catherine King, Emma King, 
Stuart Lamberton, Graham Lawther, Alison MacLeod, Peter 

McAndrew, Fiona Mitchelhill, Jason Nicol, Shona 
Omand Smith, Simon Rayner, Sandy Reid, Amy Richert, Iain 

Robertson, Angela Scott, Kundai Sinclair, Neil Stephenson, 
Councillor Kairin van Sweeden and Claire Wilson. 
 

Apologies:- June Brown, Jenny Gibb and Shona McFarlane and Paul 
Mitchell. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR 

 
1. The Chair extended a warm welcome to everyone and in particular the new 

members who were joining for the first time.  

 
The Chair highlighted key points on the agenda, noting the selection of Rosewell House 

as finalists for the Scottish Social Services Awards and achievements of the local team 
in respect of the Fast Track Cities report, while recognising there was no room for 
complacency and that the National Indicators in the Annual Performance Report 

identified key areas for improvement. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note the Chair’s remarks; 
(ii) to record its appreciation to Dr Malcolm Metcalfe, former IJB Secondary Care 

Advisor who had stepped down from his role;  
(iii) to welcome Christine Hemming and Steven Close who would be replacing Dr 

Metcalfe as NHS secondary care advisors to the IJB; and 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=8175&Ver=4


2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

30 August 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(iv) to welcome Fraser Bell, Paul Mitchell and Shona Omand-Smith to the 
Partnership. 

 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of 

the items on the agenda. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Chair advised that she had a connection in relation to agenda 
item 6.3 (Supplementary Work Plan – Social Care) by virtue of her role as Chief 
Executive of Alcohol and Drugs Action until 2018, however having applied the 

objective test she did not consider that she had an interest and would not be 
withdrawing from the meeting; and 

(ii) to note that Alan Chalmers declared an interest in relation to agenda item 6.3 by 
reason of his position as a Volunteer with Alcohol and Drugs Action. Mr 
Chalmers confirmed that he would be withdrawing from the meeting prior to the 

Board’s consideration of the item. 
 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

3. The Chair indicated that item 6.3 Supplementary Report on Social Care - 

HSCP.22.066, contained exempt information and therefore it was recommended that it 
be considered in private. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to consider the exempt sections of items 6.3 with the press and public excluded. 
 
 
VIDEO PRESENTATION: FRESH COMMUNITY WELLNESS 
 

4. The Board received a video presentation entitled FRESH Community Wellness. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the video. 
 

 
MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 7 JUNE 2022 
 

5. The Board had before it the minute of its meeting of 7 June 2022. 
 

The Board resolved:- 



3 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

30 August 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(i) to agree that the actions at Article 17 (Project Search) had been completed and 
note that several participants had been offered full time jobs and; 

(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
MINUTE OF RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE OF 23 JUNE 2022 
 
6. The Board had before it the minute of the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee of 23 June 2022, for information. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

(i) in response to a question regarding waiting times for CAMHS appointments 
following the initial choice appointment, to note that the Chair of RAPC and Chief 

Officer would seek clarification and circulate to Members; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the minute. 

 
 
DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OF 10 

AUGUST 2022 
 
7. The Board had before it for information, the draft minute of the Clinical and Care 

Governance Committee of 10 August 2022. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 
 

 
BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
8. The Board had before it the Business Planner which was presented by the Chief 

Operating Officer who advised Members of the updates to reporting intentions and that 

further items would be added to future reporting cycles. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that the report on hybrid meetings was being removed from the Planner 
but would be included in the report to committee on 11 October 2022 regarding 

Committee Dates for 2023/24; and 
(ii) to otherwise agree the Planner. 

 
 
SEMINAR AND WORKSHOPS PLANNER 

 



4 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

30 August 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

9. The Board had before it the Seminars and Workshops Planner which was 

presented by the Chief Operating Officer, who advised Members that this would be a 
standing item on the agenda going forward. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the Planner. 
 
 
CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT 
 

10. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP, which 

presented an update on highlighted topics. The Chief Finance Officer spoke in 
furtherance of the report and responded to questions from members. 

 
The report recommended:-  

that the Board note the detail contained in the report. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that the General Practice Sustainability report being prepared for the 
Clinical and Care Governance Committee meeting on 25 October 2022 would be 
circulated to Members;  

(ii) to note that that Local Outcome Improvement Plan Annual Outcome 
Improvement Report would be circulated to Members; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the details contained in the report. 
 
 
EQUALITIES AND EQUALITIES OUTCOMES - HSCP.22.067 
 

11. The Board had before it report providing an update on progress towards 

evidencing compliance with the Human Rights Act 1998, the Equality Act 2010, the 
Scottish Specific Duties contained within the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties) 

(Scotland) Regulations 2012, and the Fairer Scotland Duty 2018, outlining how person-
centred equality and human rights culture was being delivered across all services. 

 
The Strategy and Transformation Lead presented the report and responded to 
questions from Members. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note the progress made to date and the future plans in relation to continued 

assurance of compliance with our legislative duties in relation to Equality, Human 

Rights and Fairer Scotland duties; 



5 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

30 August 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer to submit an annual report on the progress made to 
make the equality duty integral to the exercise of the IJB functions to the Risk 
Audit and Performance Committee; 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer to submit a progress report on its Equality Outcomes 
and Mainstreaming Framework every two years, in advance of publication; and 

(d) instruct the Chief Officer to review the IJB’s Equality Outcomes and submit these 
to the IJB for approval in advance of the next required renewal date of April 
2025. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Strategy and Transformation Lead to feedback to Public Health 
Scotland a suggestion to make ‘access to health’ explicit in future Equalities 
guidance; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
 
 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRS - RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
(RAPC) AND CLINICAL CARE GOVERNANCE (CCG) - HSCP.22.076 

 
12. The Board had before it a report seeking approval of the appointment of new 

Chairs to the Risk, Audit and Performance (RAPC) and Clinical and Care Governance 

Committees (CCGC). 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) appoint Councillor Martin Greig as Chairperson of the Risk, Audit and 

Performance Committee for a period not exceeding three years with effect from 
1 November 2022; and 

(b) appoint Kim Cruttenden as Chairperson of the Clinical and Care Governance 
Committee for a period not exceeding three years with effect from 1 November 
2022. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to record the Board’s thanks to John Tomlinson for his three years as Chair of 
the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee and to Councillor Allard for his time 
as Chairperson of the Clinical and Care Governance Committee; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
 

 
REVISED STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER AND REVISED RISK APPETITE 
STATEMENT - HSCP.22.075 

 



6 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

30 August 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

13. The Board had before it a report updating the next steps required to review its 

Risk Appetite Statement (RAS) and Strategic Risk Register (SRR) following the IJB 
workshop held on 15 August 2022. 

 
The Business Manager spoke to the report and responded to questions from members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 

(a) note the outcomes of the strategic risk workshop on 15 August 2022; and 
(b) note that a revised Risk Appetite Statement and Strategic Risk Register would 

be submitted to the IJB at its meeting on 11 October 2022. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) with respect to cost of living increases, to instruct the Business Manager to 
discuss the risks of these with the Leadership Team, with any revisions in this 
regard to be presented to the IJB on 11 October 2022; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
 

 
ACHSCP ANNUAL REPORT - HSCP.22.070 
 

14. The Board had before it the Annual Performance Report for 2021-22 and a 

report seeking approval of its publication. 

 
The Lead for Strategy and Transformation presented the report and responded to 
questions from members. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note the performance that had been achieved in 2021/22, the final year of the 

last Strategic Plan; 

(b) approve the publication of the Annual Performance Report 2021-22 (as attached 
at Appendix A of the report) on the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care 

Partnership’s (ACHSCP) website; and 
(c) instruct the Chief Officer to present the approved Annual Performance Report to 

both Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian Board. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that Councillor Tissera and Phil Mackie would further discuss premature 
mortality rates offline: and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 

 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT ON SOCIAL CARE - HSCP.22.066 



7 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

30 August 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
15. In accordance with article 2 of this minute, Alan Chalmers withdrew from 
the meeting prior to the presentation of this report. 

 
The Board had before them report providing information about the work done to 

develop social care services for the community, and seeking approval to carry-out the 
commissioning and procurement work involved in this regard. 
 

Neil Stephenson - Strategic Procurement Manager, spoke to the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) approve the extension for one year, of two contracts for drug and alcohol 

services, and approve the opportunity to advertise to the market a five-year 
contract for drug and alcohol services, as detailed in Appendices A1 and C of the 
report; 

(b) approve the direct award of a contract for an outreach support service for three 
years, as detailed in Appendices A1 and D of the report; 

(c) approve the extension for one year, of a contract for mental health services as 
detailed in Appendices A1 and E of the report; 

(d) approve the extension for one year, of a contract for suicide prevention services 

as detailed in Appendices A1 and F of the report; 
(e) approve the direct award of a contract for Intensive Housing Support Services for 

five years, as detailed in Appendices A1 and G of the report; and 
(f) make the Direction, as attached at Appendix B of the report and instruct the 

Chief Officer to issue the Direction to Aberdeen City Council. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
LOCALITY PLANS - HSCP.22.071 
 

16. The Board had before it the draft Annual Report 2021/22 in relation to delivery of 

the three Locality Plans. 
 

Andrea Gilmartin – Public Health Researcher, presented the report and responded to 
questions from Members. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 

(a) consider the Annual Locality Planning Report 2021/2022; 



8 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

30 August 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(b) endorse the further development of locality working including the continued 
delivery of Locality Planning and the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care 
Partnership (ACHSCP) Strategic Plan; 

(c) to Instruct the Chief Officer to present the Annual Report on Locality Plans to 
Community Planning Aberdeen Board on 14 September 2022; and 

(d) to instruct the Chief Officer to report to the Risk, Audit and Performance 
committee in 12 months with an update on locality planning. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that the ACC Chief Executive would investigate the profile of support 

provided for free school physical education classes and how activities were 
assessed, and discuss this offline with Alison Murray;  

(ii) to note that Phil Mackie would work with colleagues to deliver a Population 

Health Approach seminar which considered the IJB’s role in 
prevention/population health and to consider Sport Aberdeen input at the same 
seminar; and 

(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
 

 
WORKFORCE PLAN - HSCP.22.073 
 

17. The Board had before it a report presenting the first draft of the Aberdeen City 

Health and Social Care Partnership Workforce Plan for 2022 – 2025.  

 
Stuart Lamberton - Transformation Programme Manager, spoke to the report and 
responded to questions from Members. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) consider the initial draft ACHSCP Workforce Plan 2022 – 2025 as attached at 

Appendix A of the report and instruct the Chief Officer to bring the final version of 

the ACHSCP Workforce Plan 2022 – 2025 to the IJB on 11 October 2022; and 
(b) endorse the continued work of the short life working group with the ongoing 

wider staff consultation and incorporation of the feedback from Scottish 
Government. 

 

The Board resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
FAST TRACK CITIES - HSCP.22.078 

 
18. The Board had before it an annual update on the actions against the action plan 

submitted to the Integration Joint Board (IJB) on 21January 2020. 



9 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

30 August 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Daniela Brawley - Clinical Lead for HIV, NHS Grampian/Service Lead for Sexual Health 
Services, NHS Grampian presented the report and responded to questions from 

members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note the progress on the action plan; and 

(b) endorse the proposed actions for 2022/23, noting that the action plan was a live 
document; and instruct the Chief Officer to provide an update on progress in 

January 2023. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
LINK PRACTITIONER SERVICE CONTRACT- HSCP.22.062 
 

19. The Board had before it a report seeking approval of the Link Practitioner 

Service Business Case and its recommended option to undertake collaborative 
commissioning to procure a provider to deliver the new Link Practitioner Service 

contract on behalf of Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership. 
 

Iain Robertson - Senior Project Manager, spoke to the report and responded to 
questions from members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 

(a) approve the Business Case attached at Appendix A of the report, and the 
recommended option to issue a tender for a provider to deliver the Link 
Practitioner Service for four years from 1 April 2023, with an option to extend the 

contract for an additional three years; 
(b) delegate authority to the Chief Officer to extend the Link Practitioners contract to 

the contract holder in the event of a satisfactory Year 3 contract review for a 
further three years up to 31 March 2030; 

(c) request an update within the Chief Officer’s Report on the outcome of the tender 

process at the IJB’s meeting on 29 November 2022; and 
(d) make the Direction attached at Appendix B of the report and instruct the Chief 

Officer to issue the Direction to NHS Grampian. 
 

 

The Board resolved:- 



10 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

30 August 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(i) to instruct the Senior Project Manager to provide an annual overview of the 
contract delivery and a performance review from the service provider to be 
contained within the Chief Officer’s report;  

(ii) to instruct the Senior Project Manager to report any significant changes to the 
contract at the end of the year four review; and 

(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
 
 
ROSEWELL HOUSE - IJB/BAC JOINT EVALUATION - HSCP.22.074 
 

20. The Board had before it a report presenting the findings of an evaluation of 

Rosewell House. 
 

Fiona Mitchelhill - Lead Nurse, ACHSCP, spoke to the report and responded to 
questions from members. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board note the content of the report. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to commend the Team on their continuing work and being shortlisted for the 

Scottish Social Services Awards – Showcasing an Integrated Workforce; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the content of the report. 

 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT ON SOCIAL CARE - HSCP.22.066 - EXEMPT 

APPENDICES 
 

21. The Board had before it the exempt appendices in respect of this item, as 

approved at Article 15. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note that the recommendations had been approved at Article 15. 

 
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
22. The Board had before it the date of the next meeting: 

11 October 2022, at 10am. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
 

 



11 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

30 August 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

CALL FOR VIEWS - NATIONAL CARE SERVICE - DRAFT RESPONSE 
 
23. The Board resolved:- 

to note that this item would be held in a separate private workshop session. 
- LUAN GRUGEON, Chair 

 
 


